05-14-2003

	00-14 ====		
FCRM PTO-1595		SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME
(R∈v. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 05/31/2002)	<u> </u>	, )UCC!	U.S. Patent and Trademark (
5.1.2 No. 333 / 332 / (3.1.2.3.2.)	102447037	Y	2.1,
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents			documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		and address of red	
Embrace Networks, Inc.	Name: <b>Sil</b> i	icon Valley Bank	
	Name. On	loon valicy bank	
	Internal Ad	ddress: Loan Docu	mentation HA155
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	l? ∐Yes ⊠ No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Ado	dress: 3003 Tasma	an Dr.
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger			
Security Agreement	City: Sant	ta Clara S	State: Ca ZIP: 9505
Other			
Execution Date: April 16, 2003	Additional	name(s) & address	(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. A setting to the set of the set			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	P R M	data of the combine	uran da.
f this document is being filed together with a new	application, the execution (	date of the applica	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent		
09/497,326 <u> </u>	6,446,192	<u></u>	<u>(*)</u>
09/759,728			TH V
09/912,636			4 5 5
09/881,248			<b>O</b> : 24
99/912.637 Additi	ional numbers attached? 🛛	Yes T No	<u> </u>
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponds on cerning document should be mailed:	ndence 6. Total nu	mber of application	is and patents involved: 13 $^{\circ}$
Name: Silicon Valley Bank			
•			
nternal Address: Loan Documentation HA155	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41): sed	\$ 520.00
	│ │ ☐ Autho	rized to be charge:	d to deposit account
Street Address: 3003 Tasman Dr.			'
Ciry: Santa Clara State: Ca Z		t account number: licate copy of this page	e if paying by deposit account)
or y. Junta Oldra Jacob Ga E	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
3. Statement and signature.			
$T_{ m C}$ the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore	aoina information is true an	d correct and any	attached conv is a true conv
of the original document.	joing information is true and	a correct and any a	muonou oopy is a nue oopy
ŭ			
Daribel Artenne	dribal ditanous	_	5 /5/23 Date
Line of Person Signing	Signature	<u></u>	Date

For Jennifer Cui

Total number of pages including cover sheets, attachments, and documents:8

Vail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

05/13/2003 LNUELLER 00000014 09497326

01 FC:8021

520.00 DP

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 014051 FRAME: 0414** 

# Attachment to RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - PATENTS ONLY Embrace Networks, inc.

#### **Additional Patents:**

4. Application number(s) or patent number	(s):
If this document is being filed together with	a new application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/874,867	
09/884,741	
10/222,076	
10/050,462	
10/290,023	
10/342,868	

PATENT REEL: 014051 FRAME: 0415

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of April 16, 2003 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and Embrace Networks, Inc. ("Grantor").

#### RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated August 24, 2001(as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

#### AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

PATENT REEL: 014051 FRAME: 0416 Address of Grantor:

950 Kifer Road Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Attn: THOMAS MUISE

Address of Bank:

3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054

Attn: TERESA LI

**GRANTOR:** 

Embrace Networks, Inc.

By: Title: VP (VFV)

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Title: VI - RELATIONSHIP MANAGER.

### EXHIBIT A

## COPYRIGHTS

Registration / Application Number Registration / Application Date

<u>Description</u>

N.A.

## EXHIBIT B

## **PATENTS**

Description	Registration / Application <u>Number</u>	Registration / Application <u>Date</u>
	6,446,192	Issued 09/03/2002
	09/497,326	Filed 11/10/1999
	09/811,140	Filed 03/16/2001
	09/759,728	Filed 01/11/2001
	09/912,636	Filed 07/24/2001
	09/881,248	Filed 06/13/2001
	09/912,637	Filed 07/24/2001
	09/874,867	Filed 06/04/2001
	09/884,741	Filed 06/18/2001
	10/222,076	Filed 8/15/2002
	10/050,462	Filed 01/15/2002
	10/290,023	Filed 11/06/2002
	10/342,868	Filed 01/14/2003

## **EXHIBIT C**

#### **TRADEMARKS**

Registration / Application Date

Description

Number

Registration / Application Date

EMBRACE NETWORKS

76-189,080

01/03/2001

### EXHIBIT D

## MASK WORKS

**Description** 

<u>Bescription</u>

N.A.

Registration / Application Number

Registration / Application Date

6

PATENT REEL: 014051 FRAME: 0421